Gottfried Geingob, passed on. 

Similarly, I want us to pay tribute to the life and legacy 
of our Founding President, the Father of the Namibian 
Nation and the Leader of the Namibian Revolution, His 
Excellency Comrade Dr. Sam Shafiishuna Nujoma, who 
also left us about three hundred and sixty-one (361) 
days ago. 

Let us all raise and observe a moment of silence in 
remembrance of our two Presidents and all leaders of 
our Party who left us. 

Comrades, 

The result of last years Regional and Local Authorities 
Elections where SWAPO Party has gained back her glory,